CC KZ=S0

© 302
(City)

Ptns. of Assessor's Book 9 Page 19
Book 9 Page 20
Book 9 Page 21
Book 9 Page 23
Book 10 Page 6
Book 10 Page 13
Book 10 Page 14
Book 10 Page 15
Book 10 Page 18
Book 10 Page 19
Control Section: CC-18
Route: IR-580/US-50/US-395
Project: MG-395-1(006)
E.A.: 71366
Ptn. of Parcels: U-050-CC-007.553
U-050-CC-007.653
U-050-CC-007.715
U-050-CC-007.746
U-050-CC-007.904
U-050-CC-007.968
U-050-CC-009.091
U-050-CC-009.330
U-050-CC-009.759
U-050-CC-009.824
U-050-CC-010.019
U-050-CC-010.400PE
Ptns. of Parcels: U-050-CC-007.780
U-050-CC-007.999
U-050-CC-009.393
U-050-CC-009.453PE
All of Parcels: U-050-CC-007.620
U-050-CC-007.716
Exchange Parcels: U-050-CC-007.553 EX1
U-050-CC-007.620 EX1
U-050-CC-007.653 EX1
U-050-CC-007.715 EX1
U-050-CC-007.716 EX1
U-050-CC-007.746 EX1
U-050-CC-007.780 EX1
U-050-CC-007.780 EX2
U-050-CC-007.999 EX1
U-050-CC-009.091 EX1
U-050-CC-009.330 EX1
U-050-CC-009.393 EX1
U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1
U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2
U-050-CC-009.759 EX1
U-050-CC-009.824 EX1
U-050-CC-010.019 EX1
U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1

Page 1 of 3

LATI0 L 2013 &54“



RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO RELINQUISHMENT
AND LAND TRANSFER AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the State of Nevad;, Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the Department,
desires to relinquish parcels of land lying within Carson City, State of Nevada, said parcels are delineated and
identified as Parcels U-050-CC-007.553 EX1, U-050-CC-007.620 EX1, U-050-CC-007.653 EX1,
U-050-CC-007.715 EX1, U-050-CC-007.716 EX1, U-050-CC-007.746 EX1, U-050-CC-007.780 EX1,
U-050-CC-007.780 EX2, U-050-CC-007.999 EX1, U-050-CC-009.091 EX1, U-050-CC-009.330 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.393 EX1, U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1, U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2, U-050-CC-009.759 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.824 EX1, U-050-CC-010.019 EX1, U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1 on EXHIBITS "A" through "F",
inclusive attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Carson City Board of Supervisors desires that the aforesaid parcels of land be

relinquished to Carson City; and

WHEREAS, Carson City has requested the relinquishment of aforesaid parcels of land for the purpose
of a transportation facility; and

WHEREAS, Carson City has agreed to accept the relinquishment of said parcels of land together with
any and all revocable leases and licenses entered into between the Department and the adjoining owners for
the multiple use of the right-of-way.

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that the Carson City Board of Supervisors, does in consideration of
the actions of the Department as set forth herein, hereby consent to the State of Nevada, Department of
Transportation, Board of Directors, relinquishing to Carson City, those portions of land lying within Carson City,
State of Nevada, delineated and identified as Parcels U-050-CC-007.553 EX1, U-050-CC-007.620 EX1,
U-050-CC-007.653 EX1, U-050-CC-007.715 EX1, U-050-CC-007.716 EX1, U-050-CC-007.746 EX1,
U-050-CC-007.780 EX1, U-050-CC-007.780 EX2, U-050-CC-007.999 EX1 , U-050-CC-009.091 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.330 EX1, U-050-CC-009.393 EX1, U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1, U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2,
U-050-CC-009.759 EX1, U-050-CC-009.824 EX1 , U-050-CC-010.019 EX1, U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1 on

EXHIBITS "A" through “F", inclusive attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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" The parties acknowledge that no relinquishment can occur until the Department of Transportation,

Board of Directors approves of this relinquishment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this agreement dated this <29 I

Ocrtolo,

,20J%.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED BY:

b,,q Chief Right-of-Way Agent 7d

CFEPmMe mAEA>-o0

STATE OF NEVADA
CARSON CITY

On this Zq-“\dayof ()(’ ’hﬁbﬁf

[CITY COUNCIL/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS]

.day of

GALITY AND FORM:

254075

P l: C;_'—’_,/'/ N
- Chief Déplty Attorriéy General
"~ Chief Counsel, Department of Transportation

STATE OF NEVADA acting by and through its
Department of Transportation

(o Wae——

frector

- , 201_2, persopally appeared before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for Carson City, State of Nevada,(l EMQ Lj@f tnsen personally

known (or proved) to me to be the }<s;

n¥Director of the Department of Transportation of the State of

Nevada who subscribed to the above instrument for the Nevada Department of Transportation under
authorization of Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 408.205; that he/she affirms that the seal affixed to said

instrument is the seal of said Department; and that said instrument was executed for the Nevada Department of

Transportation freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

§ 4%  VIRGINIAR. FROBES
i NOTARY PUBLIC
Y STATE OF NEVADA

3 No. 13-44807.42 My Appt. Exp. Oct 4, 2021

P po o o gt P

F>»mow

»

A

R18-05

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have hereunto
set my hand and affixed my official seal the day

and year in' this certificate ?st above wrjtten.
/\/ /jfﬂv/
4 4
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Book 9 Page 21
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Book 10 Page 6
Book 10 Page 13
Book 10 Page 14
Book 10 Page 15
Book 10 Page 18
Book 10 Page 19
Control Section: CC-18
Route: IR-5680/US-50/US-395
Project: MG-395-1(006)
E.A.: 71366
Ptn. of Parcels: U-050-CC-007.553
U-050-CC-007.653
U-050-CC-007.715
U-0560-CC-007.716
U-050-CC-007.746
U-050-CC-007.904
U-050-CC-007.968
U-050-CC-009.091
U-050-CC-009.330
U-050-CC-009.759
U-050-CC-009.824
U-050-CC-010.019
U-050-CC-010.400PE
Ptns. of Parcels: U-050-CC-007.780
U-050-CC-007.999
U-050-CC-009.393
U-050-CC-009.453PE
All of Parcel: U-050-CC-007.620
Exchange Parcels: U-050-CC-007.553 EX1
U-050-CC-007.620 EX1
U-050-CC-007.653 EX1
U-050-CC-007.715 EX1
U-050-CC-007.716 EX1
U-050-CC-007.746 EX1
U-050-CC-007.780 EX1
U-050-CC-007.780 EX2
U-050-CC-007.999 EX1
U-050-CC-009.091 EX1
U-050-CC-009.330 EX1
U-050-CC-009.393 EX1
U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1
U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2
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U-050-CC-009.759 EX1
U-050-CC-009.824 EX1
U-050-CC-0010.019 EX1
U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
NEVADA DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT-OF-WAY DIVISION

ATTN: STAFF SPECIALIST, PM

1263 S. STEWART ST.

CARSON CITY, NV 89712

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY:
JEFFREY J. HENKELMAN, P.L.S.
NEVADA DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT-OF-WAY DIVISION

1263 S. STEWART ST.
CARSON CITY, NV 89712

RESOLUTION OF RELINQUISHMENT
OF PORTIONS OF STATE HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the State of Nevada, Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the
Department, presently holds easement and fee simple interests in certain parcels of land along
a portion of IR-580/US-50/US-395; and

WHEREAS, said parcels of land delineated and identified as Parcels
U-050-CC-007.553 EX1, U-050-CC-007.620 EX1, U-050-CC-007.653 EX1,

U-050-CC-007.715 EX1, U-050-CC-007.716 EX1, U-050-CC-007.746 EX1,

U-050-CC-007.780 EX1, U-050-CC-007.780 EX2, U-050-CC-007.999 EX1,

U-050-CC-008.091 EX1, U-050-CC-009.330 EX1, U-050-CC-009.393 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1, U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2, U-050-CC-009.759 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.824 EX1, U-050-CC-010.019 EX1, and U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1 on EXHIBITS

"A" through "H", inclusive, attached hereto and made a part hereof: and
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WHEREAS, as set forth in NRS 408.527, the Nevada Department of Transportation
may, by resolution of the board, relinquish to cities and counties any portion of any state
highway which has been superseded by relocation or which the Department determines
exceeds its needs; and

WHEREAS, said parcels of land are of no further contemplated use by the Department
due to those portions of land being in excess of its needs; and

WHEREAS, Carson City has requested the relinquishment of aforesaid parcels of land;
and

WHEREAS, Carson City has agreed to accept the relinquishment of said parcels of land
together with any and all revocable leases and licenses entered into between the Department
and the adjoining owners for the multiple use of the right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, Carson City entered into an agreement with the Department on
M, 20/, to accept the hereinafter described designated parcels; and

WHEREAS, the Carson City Board of Supervisors, State of Nevada, consented by
resolution passed and adopted on _O_eﬁzbg)_[_g 20/¥ , tothe Department relinquishing
the aforesaid parcels of land to Carson City; and

WHEREAS, NRS 408.527 provides that the Department of Transportation may relinquish
any portion of a state highway which has been superseded by relocation or which the
Department determines e_xceeds its needs after the Department and the city or county have
entered into an agreement and the city or county legislative body has adopted a resolution
consenting thereto.

THEREFORE, it is hereby determined by the Board of Directors of the Nevada
Department of Transportation, State of Nevada, that the following described right-of-way and
incidents thereto, being all that land, delineated and identified as Parcels

U-050-CC-007.553 EX1, U-050-CC-007.620 EX 1, U-050-CC-007.653 EX1,
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U-050-CC-007.715 EX1, U-050-CC-007.716 EX1, U-050-CC-007.746 EX1,
U-050-CC-007.780 EX1, U-050-CC-007.780 EX2, U-050-CC-007.999 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.091 EX1, U-050-CC-009.330 EX1, U-050-CC-009.393 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1, U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2, U-050-CC-009.759 EX1,
U-050-CC-009.824 EX1, U-050-CC-010.019 EX1, and U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1 on
EXHIBITS "A" through "H", inclusive, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby
relinquished to Carson City of the State of Nevada. Said right-of-way is described as follows:

Parcel U-050-CC-007.553 EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING on the left or northerly right-of-way line of

IR-580/US-50/US-395, 287.77 feet left of and at right angles to Highway
Engineer's Station "L" 48+94.17 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further
described as bearing N. 73°06'32" E. a distance of 595.68 feet from a
BLM 1.5 inch aluminum cap on 5/8 inch rebar stamped "1/4 S31/32 T15N
R20E"; thence along the left or northeasterly right-of-way line of said
IR-580/US-50/US-395 the following four (4) courses and distances:

1) N. 0°47'13" E. — 59.94 feet;

2) from a tangent which bears the last described course,
curving to the right with a radius of 60.00 feet, through an
angle of 58°06'00", an arc distance of 60.84 feet;

3) N. 58°563'13" E. — 42.71 feet; :

4) N. 0°49'04" E. — 14.85 feet;

thence S. 89°10'56" E. a distance of 30.00 feet; thence S. 0°47'13"W. a
distance of 148.28 feet to said left or northerly right-of-way line; thence
N. 89°12'47" W., along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of
94.56 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an area of
11,593 square feet (0.27 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.620 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the right or southerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 141.00 feet right of and measured radially to
Highway Engineer's Station "L" 61+76.80 P.O.C.; said point of beginning
further described as bearing S. 88°30'10" W. a distance of 750.62 feet
from a BLM aluminum cap on aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N
R20E 1985", thence S. 89°12'24" E., along said right or southerly
right-of-way line, a distance of 57.77 feet; thence the following four (4)
courses and distances:
1) S. 0°41'33" W. — 132.97 feet;
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2) N. 56°13'10" W. — 39.14 feet;

3) from a tangent which bears N. 56°13'11" W., curving to the
right with a radius of 55.00 feet, through an angle of
56°54'44", an arc distance of 54.63 feet;

4) N. 0°41'33" E. — 65.62 feet to the point of beginning;

said parcel contains an area of 6,460 square feet (0.15 acres).

Parce| U-050-CC-007.653 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING at a point on the left or northeasterly right-of-way line
of SR-518 (Snyder Avenue), 565.74 feet left of and measured radially to
the centerline of IR-580/US-50/US-395 at Highway Engineer's Station
“L" 60+85.80 P.0.C.; said point of beginning further described as bearing
N. 54°00'49" W. a distance of 1,143.06 feet from a BLM aluminum cap on
aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N R20E 1985"; thence
S. 89°11'22" E. a distance of 271.17 feet; thence S. 0°44'11" W. a
distance of 142.12 feet to said left or northeasterly right-of-way line;
thence N. 63°44'46" W., along said northeasterly right-of-way line, a
distance of 254.85 feet; thence N. 50°49'07" W., continuing along said
right-of-way line, a distance of 52.58 feet to the point of beginning; said
parcel contains an area of 20,767 square feet (0.48 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.715 EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as

being a portion of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 32,

T.15N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the right or southwesterly right-of-way

line of SR-518 (Snyder Avenue), 255.00 feet right of and measured
radially to the centerline of IR-580/US-50/US-395 at Highway Engineer's
Station "L" 67+50.17 P.O.C.; said point of beginning further described as
bearing S. 62°18'31" W. a distance of 214.38 feet from a BLM aluminum
cap on aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N R20E 1985"; thence
S. 43°27'14" E., along said right or southwesterly right-of-way line, a
distance of 57.16 feet to the left or northwesterly right-of-way line of
Center Drive; thence S. 50°48'36" E., continuing along said southwesterly
right-of-way line, a distance of 59.99 feet to the right or southeasterly
right-of-way line of said Center Drive; thence S. 39°10'22" W., along said
southeasterly right-of-way line of Center Drive, a distance of 74.35 feet:
thence from a tangent which bears S. 39°11'27" W., continuing along said
southeasterly right-of-way line, curving to the left with a radius of
70.00 feet, through an angle of 46°20'30", an arc distance of 56.62 feet:
thence S. 83°03'15" W. a distance of 0.49 feet; thence N. 6°56'45" W. a
distance of 191.45 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an
area of 6,025 square feet (0.14 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.716 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
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being a portion of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a point 155.01 feet right of and at right angles to
IR-580/US-50/US-395 at Highway Engineer's Station
"L" 69+45.84 P.O.T; said point of beginning described as being the
center quarter cormner of said Section 32, and further described as a BLM
aluminum cap on aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N R20E 1985":
thence S. 0°41'04" W., along the north-south quarter section line of said
Section 32, a distance of 81.40 feet to the right or northeasterly
right-of-way line of SR-518 (Snyder Avenue); thence N. 44°12'31" W,
along said right or northeasterly right-of-way line, a distance of
115.12 feet to the east-west quarter section line of said Section 32;
thence S. 89°12'24" E., along said east-west quarter section line, a
distance of 81.25 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an
area of 3,307 square feet (0.08 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.746 EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING on the right or southerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 124.62 feet right of and measured radially to
Highway Engineer’s Station "L" 68+49.54 P.Q.C.; said point of beginning
further described as bearing N. 71°37'59" W. a distance of 99.36 feet
from a BLM aluminum cap on aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N
R20E 1985"; thence N. 0°47'36" E., along said right or southerly
right-of-way line, a distance of 27.79 feet; thence S. 89°12'24" E.,
continuing along said southerly right-of-way line, a distance of 64.64 feet;
thence S. 0°42'36" W. a distance of 27.79 feet; thence N. 89°12'24" W. a
distance of 64.68 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an
area of 1,797 square feet (0.04 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.780 EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a point 155.01 feet right of and at right angles to
IR-580/US-50/US-395 at Highway Engineer's Station
“L" 69+45.84 P.O.T.; said point of beginning described as being the
center quarter corner of said Section 32, and further described as a BLM
aluminum cap on aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 $S32 T15N R20E 1985":
thence N. 0°42'36" E., along the north-south quarter section line of said
Section 32, a distance of 57.79 feet to the right or southerly right-of-way
line of said IR-580/US-50/US-395; thence along said right or southerly
right-of-way line the foliowing three (3) courses and distances:

1) S. 89°12'24" E. - 39.77 feet;

2) S. 0°50'28" W. — 27.82 feet;

3) S. 89°09'33" E. — 1,283.28 feet to the east sixteenth

section line of said Section 32;
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thence S. 0°41'38" W., along said east sixteenth section line, a distance
of 30.01 feet to the east-west quarter section line of said Section 32;
thence N. 89°09'32" W., along said east-west quarter section line, a
distance of 1,322.99 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an
area of 40,803 square feet (0.94 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.780 EX2

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 32, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as foliows:
BEGINNING on left or northerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395 and the north-south quarter section line of said
Section 32, 174.25 feet left of and at right angles to Highway Engineer's
Station "L" 89+45.09 P.O.T.; said point of beginning described as bearing
N. 0°42'36" E. a distance of 329.25 feet from a BLM aluminum cap on
aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N R20E 1985": thence
N. 0°42'36" E., along said quarter section line, a distance of 329.25 feet:
thence S. 89°13'36" E. a distance of 661.40 feet; thence S. 0°42'07" W. a
distance of 329.64 feet to said left or northerly right-of-way line; thence
along said northerly right-of-way line the following nine (9) courses and

distances:
1) N. 89°11'34" W. — 81.54 feet:
2) N. 0°48'26" E. — 125.41 feet;
3) N. 54°43'45" E. — 59.68 feet;
4) N. 0°42'07" E. —~ 144.98 feet:
5) N. 89°13'36" W. —~ 599.26 feet;
6) S. 0°42'36" W. —- 145.66 feet:
7) S. 59°02'37" E. — 70.60 feet;
8) S. 0°48'26" W. - 124.07 feet;
N

- 89°11'34" W. - 89.91 feet to the point of beginning;
said parcel contains an area of 50,463 square feet (1.16 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-007.999 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 32, T.15N,,R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the left or northerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 175.01 feet left of and at right angles to Highway
Engineer's Station "L" 82+37.98 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further
described as bearing N. 76°30'50" E. a distance of 1,333.62 feet from a
BLM aluminum cap on aluminum pipe stamped "C1/4 S32 T15N R20E
1985"; thence S. 89°11'34" E. a distance of 30.00 feet to the east
sixteenth section line of said Section 32; thence S. 0°41'38" W., along
said east sixteenth section line, a distance of 50.03 feet to said left or
northerly right-of-way line; thence N. 89°09'32" W., along said northerly
right-of-way line, a distance of 30.00 feet; thence N. 0°41'38" E.,
continuing along said right-of-way line, a distance of 50.01 feet to the
point of beginning; said parcel contains an area of 1,501 square feet (0.03
acres).
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Parcel U-050-CC-009.091 EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 33, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.M., and more
fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the right or easterly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 177.14 feet right of and measured radially to
Highway Engineer's Station "L" 121+63.58 P.O.C.; said point of beginning
further described as bearing S. 73°00'31" W. a distance of 1,085.93 feet
from a BLM brass cap on iron pipe stamped "1/4 S28/33 T15N R20E
1963"; thence the following four (4) courses and distances:
1) S. 89°15'50" E. — 40.00 feet;
2) S. 0°38'55" W. — 330.28 feet;
3) ©  S.0°38'54"W. — 330.28 feet;
4) N. 89°12'54" W. - 40.00 feet;
thence N. 0°38'55" E. a distance of 660.52 feet, the final 25.01 feet being
along said right or easterly right-of-way line, to the point of beginning; said
parcel contains an area of 26,421 square feet (0.61 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-009.330 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the right or easterly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395 and the south sixteenth section line of said
Section 28, 170.42 feet right of and at right angles to Highway Engineer's
Station "O" 137+70.31 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further described
as bearing N. 37°16'01" W. a distance of 1,666.49 feet from a BLM brass
cap on iron pipe stamped "1/4 $28/33 T15N R20E 1963"; thence
S. 89°19'68" E., along said south sixteenth section line, a distance of
29.99 feet, thence S. 0°41'01" W. a distance of 656.79 feet: thence
N. 89°18'33" W. a distance of 30.00 feet to said right or easterly
right-of-way line; thence N. 0°41'01" E., along said easterly right-of-way
line, a distance of 656.77 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel
contains an area of 19,704 square feet (0.45 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-009.393 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15 N.,R 20E,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the left or westerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395 and the south sixteenth section line of said
Section 28, 115.00 feet left of and at right angles to Highway Engineer's
Station "O" 137+70.38 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further described
as bearing N. 44°14'05" W. a distance of 1,855.66 feet from a BLM brass
cap on iron pipe stamped "1/4 S28/33 T15N R20E 1963"; thence
S. 0°39'11" W., along said westerly right-of-way line, a distance of
29.91 feet; thence N. 89°20'49" W., continuing along said right-of-way
line, a distance of 16.23 feet to the west sixteenth section line of said
Section 28; thence N. 0°41'00" E., along said west sixteenth section line,
a distance of 29.91 feet to said south sixteenth section line; thence
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S. 89°19'58" E., along said south sixteenth section line, a distance of
16.21 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an area of 485
square feet (0.01 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-009.453PE EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the W 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the right or easterly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395 and the south sixteenth section line of said
Section 28, 170.42 feet right of and at right angles to Highway Engineer's
Station "O" 137+70.31 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further described
as bearing N. 37°16'01" W. a distance of 1,666.49 feet from a BLM brass
cap on iron pipe stamped "1/4 $28/33 T15N R20E 1963™ thence along
said right or easterly right-of-way line the following three (3) courses and
distances:
1) N. 0°41'01" E. — 109.99 feet:
2) N. 89°17'23" W. - 10.00 feet:
3) N. 0°41'14" E. - 1,203.55 feet to the east-west quarter
section line of said Section 28;
thence S. 89°23'30" E. a distance of 40.00 feet along said quarter
section line, the first 10.00 feet also being along said easterly
right-of-way line; thence S. 0°41'13" W. a distance of 656.79 feet; thence
S. 0°41'14" W. a distance of 656.79 feet to said south sixteenth section
line; thence N. 89°19'58" W., along said sixteenth section line, a distance
of 29.99 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an area of
51,445 square feet (1.18 acres). :

Parcel U-050-CC-009.453PE EX2
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the left or westerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395 and the south sixteenth section line of said
Section 28, 115.00 feet left of and at right angles to Highway Engineer's
Station "O" 137+70.38 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further described
as bearing N. 44°14'05" W. a distance of 1,855.66 feet from a BLM brass
cap on iron pipe stamped "1/4 S28/33 T15N R20E 1963"; thence
N. 89°19'58" W.,, along said south sixteenth section line, a distance of
16.21 feet to the west sixteenth section line of said Section 28; thence
N. 0°41'00" E., along said west sixteenth section line, a distance of
30.09 feet to said left or westerly right-of-way line; thence S. 89°20'49" E.,
along said westerly right-of-way line, a distance of 16.20 feet; thence
S. 0°39'11" W., continuing along said right-of-way line, a distance of
30.09 feet to the point of beginning; said parcel contains an area of
488 square feet (0.01 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-009.759 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
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being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the right or easterly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 171.44 feet right of and at right angles to Highway
Engineer's Station "O" 154+15.73 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further
described as bearing S. 24°31'16" W. a distance of 2,537.30 feet from a
BLM brass cap on galvanized iron pipe stamped "1/4 $21/28 T15N R20E
1963"; thence N. 0°41'39" E., along said right or easterly right-of-way line,
a distance of 165.94 feet; thence the following three (3) courses and
distances:
1) S. 89°21'11" E. - 30.00 feet; |
2) S. 0°41'39" W. - 165.93 feet; |
3) N. 89°21'57" W. ~ 30.00 feet to the point of beginning;
said parcel contains an area of 4,978 square feet (0.11 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-009.824 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows: :
BEGINNING on the right or easterly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 171.67 feet right of and at right angles to Highway
Engineer's Station "O" 157+47.60 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further
described as bearing S. 27°57'21" W. a distance of 2,237.74 feet from a
BLM brass cap on galvanized iron pipe stamped "1/4 $21/28 T15N R20E
1963"; thence N. 0°41'39" E., along said right or easterly right-of-way line,
a distance of 165.94 feet; thence the following three (3) courses and
distances:
1) S. 89°19'39" E. - 30.00 feet:
2) S. 0°41'39" W. — 165.93 feet;
3) N. 89°20'25" W. — 30.00 feet to the point of beginning;
said parcel contains an area of 4,978 square feet (0.11 acres).

Parcel U-050-CC-010.019 EX1
Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 28, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the right or easterly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395, 172.29 feet right of and at right angles to Highway
Engineer's Station "O" 167+43.35 P.O.T.; said point of beginning further
described as bearing S. 46°35'36" W. a distance of 1,427.49 feet from a
BLM brass cap on galvanized iron pipe stamped "1/4 S21/28 T15N R20E
1963"; thence N. 0°40'39" E., along said right or easterly right-of-way line,
a distance of 332.01 feet; thence the following three (3) courses and
distances:
1) S. 89°13'29" E. — 30.00 feet;
2) S. 0°40'39" W. - 331.99 feet;
3) N. 89°15'25" W. — 30.00 feet to the point of beginning;
said parcel contains an area of 9,960 square fest (0.23 acres).
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Parcel U-050-CC-010.400PE EX1

Situate, lying and being in Carson City, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as
being a portion of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 21, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,
M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:
BEGINNING on the left or westerly right-of-way line of
IR-580/US-50/US-395 and the west sixteenth section line of said
Section 21, 175.04 feet left of and measured radially to Highway
Engineer’s Station "O" 189+39.64 P.0.C.; said point of beginning further
described as bearing N. 46°28'49" W. a distance of 1,809.54 feet from a
BLM brass cap on galvanized iron pipe stamped "1/4 $21/28 T15N R20E
1963"; thence N. 0°41'45" E., along said west sixteenth section line, a
distance of 90.70 feet to the south sixteenth section line of said
Section 21; thence S. 89°10'38" E., along said south sixteenth section
line, a distance of 74.18 feet to said left or westerly right-of-way line;
thence along said westerly right-of-way line, the following four (4) courses
and distances:
1) S. 20°14'04" E. - 12.39 feet;
2) S. 9°44'40" W. - 80.90 feet;
3) S. 39°43'50" W. — 27.92 feet;
4) N. 64°12'50" W. ~ 53.34 feet to the point of beginning;
said parcel contains an area of 7,354 square feet (0.17 acres).

It is the intent of the Department to relinquish to Carson City all of the Department's right,
title and interest in and to the aforesaid described right-of-way as shown on EXHIBITS "A"
through "H", inclusive, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any and all water rights appurtenant to said parcels.
SUBJECT TO any and all existing utilities whether of record or not.
The Basis of Bearing for this description is the NEVADA STATE PLANE COORDINATE
SYSTEM, NAD 27 DATUM, West Zone as determined by the State of Nevada, Department of
Transportation.

DATED this})_ day of 20}

-

s

William H. Hoffman/ Segrdtdry to the Board

R18-09
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